
   

On behalf of the organisers we thank you for your support and look forward to welcoming you to other MGCC events in 2025

Event Results and Reports for:-

MG Car Club North West
Scammonden Dam Hillclimb

Interclub Event, Scammonden
Sunday, May 25th, 20245

Interclub status event and a qualifying round of:
MGCC Speed Championship

ANWCC Speed Championship
 MCMRC Championship

Liverpool Motor Club Speed Championship
 SD34 MSG Sprint and Hillclimb Championship

Cross Border Speed Championship
Historic Rally Car Register.
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Class: SC - Standard Saloon Cars over 1700cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

1 David Goodlad 30.69 29.75 29.90 29.63 29.57 29.50 29.36 29.46 29.43 29.36 1 13

Class: SD - Standard Sports Cars up to and including 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

2 Peter Messer 33.50 34.78 31.93 31.49 31.02 30.35 30.23 30.71 30.23 1 21

Class: 1B - Road Cars: Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

3 Jonathan Baines 29.96 29.13 28.92 28.51 28.18 28.04 28.33 28.07 27.89 27.89 1 8

5 Luke Powell 31.41 31.10 30.40 30.10 30.34 30.23 29.79 29.76 29.43 29.43 2 15

27 Matt Elliot 34.94 33.20 32.26 31.49 31.08 31.30 31.38 30.75 30.88 30.75 3 23

4 Roy Bolderson 35.06 33.91 33.71 33.78 32.63 32.40 32.39 32.89 32.39 4 26

Class: 1C - Road Cars: Saloon Cars over 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

6 Joe Rigby 32.72 31.25 30.93 30.40 30.22 30.48 30.57 29.80 30.53 29.80 1 18

Class: 2A - Road Cars: Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to and including 1800cc (Car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

8 Harry Baxter 32.18 30.15 29.28 28.84 28.67 28.99 27.93 28.34 28.33 27.93 1 9

18 Mathew Harrison 31.10 29.79 29.92 28.68 28.66 29.18 28.24 28.73 28.24 2 11

9 Glenn Collier 36.30 32.64 31.08 29.67 29.41 30.14 29.50 29.53 29.41 3 14

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

SCAMMONDEN DAM HILLCLIMB

Interclub event      - Sunday, May 25th. 2025           -          Course Length: 503 Metres

MGCC North Western Centre
Event Results

Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry25/05/2025 16:34:06 - Results Info: M. Ashcroft CofC



Class: 2B - Road Cars: Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1800cc (Car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

10 Nigel Fox 29.69 27.32 27.17 26.43 25.91 25.54 25.61 25.26 25.26 1 2

Class: 4A - Sports Libre Cars up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

12 Angus Buchan 28.73 29.63 27.75 27.61 27.17 26.63 26.20 F/R 26.20 1 4

14 Martin Walker 30.47 29.01 27.63 28.52 29.87 27.85 27.63 2 5

Class: 4B - Sports Libre Cars over 20000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

15 Kimberely Mather 28.45 27.97 27.54 27.08 26.75 26.64 26.54 26.13 26.38 26.13 1 3

Class: 5E - Racing Cars Over 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

112 James Baxter 27.03 25.58 25.29 25.14 25.24 25.22 25.84 25.13 25.13 1 1

Class: 6.1 - Group 1 MG Road Cars A up to 1500cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

17 Neil Walmsley 39.47 36.71 34.29 33.66 33.15 33.08 33.83 33.08 1 27

Class: 6.2 - Group 1 MG Road Cars A 1501cc and over -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

121 Alex Hodkinson 31.90 31.27 30.67 30.06 29.79 29.95 29.87 29.64 29.46 29.46 1 16

20 David Coulthard 31.43 30.43 29.99 29.96 30.51 29.69 31.18 29.80 29.48 29.48 2 17

120 Helen Waddington 34.00 32.46 30.50 30.54 30.01 31.10 30.71 29.92 30.10 29.92 3 19

21 Ian Hodkinson 36.10 32.71 31.49 31.28 30.98 30.45 30.17 30.39 30.17 4 20

19 Robin Davison 35.82 33.34 32.09 31.20 31.54 31.70 30.91 31.04 30.78 30.78 5 24

Class: 6.4 - Group 2 MG Road Cars B 1501cc and over -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

22 Richard Watkinson 32.88 31.56 31.00 30.40 30.36 30.64 31.01 30.63 30.36 1 22

Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry25/05/2025 16:34:06 - Results Info: M. Ashcroft CofC



Class: 6.5 - Group 3 MG Modified Cars up to 1500cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

23 Martin Lunn 32.46 29.93 28.82 51.49 29.04 28.86 29.96 28.57 27.77 27.77 1 6

Class: 6.6 - Group 3 MG Modified Cars 1501cc and over -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

25 Paul Drake 30.68 29.45 28.91 28.09 28.40 28.05 28.25 28.03 28.03 1 10

124 Chris Reaney 34.55 31.48 31.39 31.02 31.02 2 25

24 Roger Garnett 33.28 33.42 33.42 3 28

Class: 6.10 - Group 5 MG Sports Libre Road Going 1501cc and over -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver P 1 P 2 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 Best Cls O\A

57 Danny Cusworth 34.82 31.53 29.05 28.99 28.67 27.79 28.17 27.82 28.08 27.79 1 7

26 David Hunt 34.20 32.10 30.17 29.79 30.08 29.27 30.00 29.73 29.09 29.09 2 12

Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry25/05/2025 16:34:06 - Results Info: M. Ashcroft CofC



Class: SC - Standard Saloon Cars over 1700cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

1 David Goodlad Renault Clio 1998 KDMC ANWCC / SD34  29.36 1 13

Class: SD - Standard Sports Cars up to and including 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

2 Peter Messer Mazda MX5 1998 LMC ANWCC / SD34  30.23 1 21

Class: 1B - Road Cars: Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

3 Jonathan Baines Renault Clio 1998 LMC Liverpool  27.89 1 8

5 Luke Powell Peugeot 306 1998 HDMC  29.43 2 15

27 Matt Elliot Renault Twingo 1600 HMC  30.75 3 23

4 Roy Bolderson Ford Escort 1998 HDMC  32.39 4 26

Class: 1C - Road Cars: Saloon Cars over 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

6 Joe Rigby Vauxhall Astra 2000T LMC  29.80 1 18

Class: 2A - Road Cars: Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars up to and including 1800cc (Car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

8 Harry Baxter Westfield SE 1600 HDMC  27.93 1 9

18 Mathew Harrison Westfield SE 1600 BARC  28.24 2 11

9 Glenn Collier Davrian 1200 BARC  29.41 3 14

SCAMMONDEN DAM HILLCLIMB

Interclub event      - Sunday, May 25th. 2025           -          Course Length: 503 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

MGCC North Western Centre
Championships Report

25/05/2025 16:34:06 - Results Info: M. Ashcroft CofC



Class: 2B - Road Cars: Kit, Replica & Spaceframed Cars over 1800cc (Car derived engines) -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

10 Nigel Fox Caterham 7 1988 CDMC ANWCC / LMC  25.26 1 2

Class: 4A - Sports Libre Cars up to 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

12 Angus Buchan Terrapin Mk5 1293 MSCC X Border  26.20 1 4

14 Martin Walker Westfield 1620 HDMC  27.63 2 5

Class: 4B - Sports Libre Cars over 20000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

15 Kimberely Mather Scirocco 3600 WDMC  26.13 1 3

Class: 5E - Racing Cars Over 2000cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

112 James Baxter Cooper T90 5000 HDMC  25.13 1 1

Class: 6.1 - Group 1 MG Road Cars A up to 1500cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

17 Neil Walmsley Midget 1498 MG Anglia MGCC  33.08 1 27

Class: 6.2 - Group 1 MG Road Cars A 1501cc and over -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

121 Alex Hodkinson MG TF 160 1800 MGCC NW  29.46 1 16

20 David Coulthard MG ZR 1800 MGCC NW MGCC  29.48 2 17

120 Helen Waddington MG ZR 1800 MGCC NW MGCC  29.92 3 19

21 Ian Hodkinson MG TF 160 1800 MGCC NW  30.17 4 20

19 Robin Davison MG TF160 1798 MGCC Mid MGCC  30.78 5 24

Class: 6.4 - Group 2 MG Road Cars B 1501cc and over -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

22 Richard Watkinson MG BGT 1800 MGCC NW MGCC  30.36 1 22

25/05/2025 16:34:06 - Results Info: M. Ashcroft CofC



Class: 6.5 - Group 3 MG Modified Cars up to 1500cc -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

23 Martin Lunn Midget 1330 MGCC Mid MGCC  27.77 1 6

Class: 6.6 - Group 3 MG Modified Cars 1501cc and over -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

25 Paul Drake MG B 1950 MGCC NW MGCC  28.03 1 10

124 Chris Reaney MG B 1900 MGCC Mid MGCC  31.02 2 25

24 Roger Garnett MG B 1900 MGCC Mid MGCC  33.42 3 28

Class: 6.10 - Group 5 MG Sports Libre Road Going 1501cc and over -- Holder:  Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A

57 Danny Cusworth Midget 1800 MGCC NW  27.79 1 7

26 David Hunt Midget 1998 MGCC NW  29.09 2 12

25/05/2025 16:34:06 - Results Info: M. Ashcroft CofC



Scammonden Hillclimb
Split and sector layout for today’s event

Start Line

Split 1, 64ft

Split 2

http://www.timeteamtiming.co.uk                    Please note: Course illustration and maps are not necessarily to scale

Finish Line

Start to split 1  =  Sector 1
Split 1 to split 2 =  Sector 2
Split 2 to finish  =  Sector 3



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Speed/Trap Finish

20 David Coulthard 6.2 2.87 18.75 2.87 15.88 12.68 31.43

1 David Goodlad SC 2.76 18.49 2.76 15.73 12.20 30.69

2 Peter Messer SD 2.90 2.90 n/a n/a 33.50

3 Jonathan Baines 1B 2.83 2.83 n/a n/a 29.96

4 Roy Bolderson 1B 3.15 20.74 3.15 17.59 14.32 35.06

5 Luke Powell 1B 2.75 18.73 2.75 15.98 12.68 31.41

27 Matt Elliot 1B 3.11 21.11 3.11 18.00 13.83 34.94

6 Joe Rigby 1C 3.06 19.84 3.06 16.78 12.88 32.72

124 Chris Reaney 6.6 2.86 2.86 n/a n/a 34.55

8 Harry Baxter 2A 3.05 19.69 3.05 16.64 12.49 32.18

9 Glenn Collier 2A 2.93 22.32 2.93 19.39 13.98 36.30

10 Nigel Fox 2B 2.84 18.46 2.84 15.62 11.23 29.69

21 Ian Hodkinson 6.2 2.87 21.88 2.87 19.01 14.22 36.10

112 James Baxter 5E 2.60 16.97 2.60 14.37 10.06 27.03

120 Helen Waddington 6.2 2.87 20.81 2.87 17.94 13.19 34.00

12 Angus Buchan 4A 2.19 16.77 2.19 14.58 11.96 28.73

14 Martin Walker 4A 3.09 19.05 3.09 15.96 11.42 30.47

15 Kimberely Mather 4B 2.22 17.22 2.22 15.00 11.23 28.45

17 Neil Walmsley 6.1 3.81 24.20 3.81 20.39 15.27 39.47

19 Robin Davison 6.2 3.13 21.66 3.13 18.53 14.16 35.82

22 Richard Watkinson 6.4 2.85 19.92 2.85 17.07 12.96 32.88

121 Alex Hodkinson 6.2 2.63 19.11 2.63 16.48 12.79 31.90

23 Martin Lunn 6.5 2.99 19.54 2.99 16.55 12.92 32.46

18 Mathew Harrison 2A 2.98 19.00 2.98 16.02 12.10 31.10

25 Paul Drake 6.6 2.70 18.43 2.70 15.73 12.25 30.68

26 David Hunt 6.10 2.94 21.02 2.94 18.08 13.18 34.20

57 Danny Cusworth 6.10 3.08 21.82 3.08 18.74 13.00 34.82

24 Roger Garnett 6.6 2.80 20.05 2.80 17.25 13.23 33.28

Practice 1

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

SCAMMONDEN DAM HILLCLIMB
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MGCC North Western Centre



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Speed/Trap Finish

20 David Coulthard 6.2 2.73 18.18 2.73 15.45 12.25 30.43

1 David Goodlad SC 2.77 17.96 2.77 15.19 11.79 29.75

2 Peter Messer SD 3.09 20.81 3.09 17.72 13.97 34.78

3 Jonathan Baines 1B 2.70 17.59 2.70 14.89 11.54 29.13

27 Matt Elliot 1B 3.24 19.87 3.24 16.63 13.33 33.20

6 Joe Rigby 1C 3.13 19.39 3.13 16.26 11.86 31.25

21 Ian Hodkinson 6.2 2.78 19.75 2.78 16.97 12.96 32.71

9 Glenn Collier 2A 2.74 19.92 2.74 17.18 12.72 32.64

8 Harry Baxter 2A 2.78 18.66 2.78 15.88 11.49 30.15

10 Nigel Fox 2B 2.86 17.31 2.86 14.45 10.01 27.32

112 James Baxter 5E 2.29 15.92 2.29 13.63 9.66 25.58

120 Helen Waddington 6.2 2.88 19.45 2.88 16.57 13.01 32.46

12 Angus Buchan 4A 2.45 17.44 2.45 14.99 12.19 29.63

14 Martin Walker 4A 3.09 17.80 3.09 14.71 11.21 29.01

18 Mathew Harrison 2A 2.87 18.14 2.87 15.27 11.65 29.79

5 Luke Powell 1B 2.80 18.47 2.80 15.67 12.63 31.10

15 Kimberely Mather 4B 2.07 16.77 2.07 14.70 11.20 27.97

17 Neil Walmsley 6.1 3.42 21.98 3.42 18.56 14.73 36.71

19 Robin Davison 6.2 2.65 19.99 2.65 17.34 13.35 33.34

22 Richard Watkinson 6.4 2.70 18.83 2.70 16.13 12.73 31.56

23 Martin Lunn 6.5 2.82 17.69 2.82 14.87 12.24 29.93

124 Chris Reaney 6.6 2.87 18.75 2.87 15.88 12.73 31.48

4 Roy Bolderson 1B 3.21 20.20 3.21 16.99 13.71 33.91

25 Paul Drake 6.6 2.73 17.67 2.73 14.94 11.78 29.45

121 Alex Hodkinson 6.2 2.55 18.79 2.55 16.24 12.48 31.27

26 David Hunt 6.10 2.79 19.66 2.79 16.87 12.44 32.10

57 Danny Cusworth 6.10 2.93 19.48 2.93 16.55 12.05 31.53

24 Roger Garnett 6.6 2.97 20.29 2.97 17.32 13.13 33.42

Timed 1

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

SCAMMONDEN DAM HILLCLIMB

Interclub event      - Sunday, May 25th. 2025           -          Course Length: 503 Metres

MGCC North Western Centre



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Speed/Trap Finish

20 David Coulthard 6.2 2.74 17.89 2.74 15.15 12.10 29.99

1 David Goodlad SC 2.79 18.06 2.79 15.27 11.84 29.90

2 Peter Messer SD 2.79 19.37 2.79 16.58 12.56 31.93

3 Jonathan Baines 1B 2.79 17.53 2.79 14.74 11.39 28.92

4 Roy Bolderson 1B 3.13 19.90 3.13 16.77 13.81 33.71

5 Luke Powell 1B 2.73 18.01 2.73 15.28 12.39 30.40

27 Matt Elliot 1B 2.88 19.23 2.88 16.35 13.03 32.26

6 Joe Rigby 1C 3.30 19.26 3.30 15.96 11.67 30.93

8 Harry Baxter 2A 3.02 18.05 3.02 15.03 11.23 29.28

9 Glenn Collier 2A 2.77 18.90 2.77 16.13 12.18 31.08

10 Nigel Fox 2B 3.00 17.34 3.00 14.34 9.83 27.17

21 Ian Hodkinson 6.2 2.62 18.88 2.62 16.26 12.61 31.49

112 James Baxter 5E 2.45 15.88 2.45 13.43 9.41 25.29

120 Helen Waddington 6.2 2.80 18.27 2.80 15.47 12.23 30.50

12 Angus Buchan 4A 2.30 16.57 2.30 14.27 11.18 27.75

14 Martin Walker 4A 2.91 17.06 2.91 14.15 10.57 27.63

17 Neil Walmsley 6.1 3.06 19.99 3.06 16.93 14.30 34.29

15 Kimberely Mather 4B 2.15 16.75 2.15 14.60 10.79 27.54

19 Robin Davison 6.2 2.77 19.08 2.77 16.31 13.01 32.09

22 Richard Watkinson 6.4 2.67 18.54 2.67 15.87 12.46 31.00

23 Martin Lunn 6.5 2.69 17.00 2.69 14.31 11.82 28.82

18 Mathew Harrison 2A 2.73 18.07 2.73 15.34 11.85 29.92

121 Alex Hodkinson 6.2 2.65 18.38 2.65 15.73 12.29 30.67

26 David Hunt 6.10 2.72 18.51 2.72 15.79 11.66 30.17

57 Danny Cusworth 6.10 2.79 18.01 2.79 15.22 11.04 29.05

25 Paul Drake 6.6 2.64 17.15 2.64 14.51 11.76 28.91

124 Chris Reaney 6.6 2.88 18.96 2.88 16.08 12.43 31.39

Timed 2

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

SCAMMONDEN DAM HILLCLIMB

Interclub event      - Sunday, May 25th. 2025           -          Course Length: 503 Metres

MGCC North Western Centre



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Speed/Trap Finish

8 Harry Baxter 2A 2.75 17.68 2.75 14.93 11.16 28.84

20 David Coulthard 6.2 2.82 18.00 2.82 15.18 11.96 29.96

1 David Goodlad SC 2.83 18.15 2.83 15.32 11.48 29.63

2 Peter Messer SD 2.76 18.79 2.76 16.03 12.70 31.49

3 Jonathan Baines 1B 2.81 17.29 2.81 14.48 11.22 28.51

4 Roy Bolderson 1B 3.48 20.35 3.48 16.87 13.43 33.78

5 Luke Powell 1B 2.75 17.88 2.75 15.13 12.22 30.10

27 Matt Elliot 1B 2.91 18.68 2.91 15.77 12.81 31.49

21 Ian Hodkinson 6.2 2.63 18.91 2.63 16.28 12.37 31.28

6 Joe Rigby 1C 3.07 18.86 3.07 15.79 11.54 30.40

9 Glenn Collier 2A 2.66 17.84 2.66 15.18 11.83 29.67

10 Nigel Fox 2B 2.76 16.78 2.76 14.02 9.65 26.43

112 James Baxter 5E 2.34 15.62 2.34 13.28 9.52 25.14

18 Mathew Harrison 2A 2.66 17.17 2.66 14.51 11.51 28.68

12 Angus Buchan 4A 2.25 16.49 2.25 14.24 11.12 27.61

14 Martin Walker 4A 2.92 17.43 2.92 14.51 11.09 28.52

15 Kimberely Mather 4B 2.13 16.48 2.13 14.35 10.60 27.08

17 Neil Walmsley 6.1 3.09 19.86 3.09 16.77 13.80 33.66

19 Robin Davison 6.2 2.57 18.43 2.57 15.86 12.77 31.20

22 Richard Watkinson 6.4 2.63 18.11 2.63 15.48 12.29 30.40

23 Martin Lunn 6.5 2.65 26.52 2.65 23.87 24.97 51.49

26 David Hunt 6.10 2.52 18.06 2.52 15.54 11.73 29.79

25 Paul Drake 6.6 2.63 16.85 2.63 14.22 11.24 28.09

121 Alex Hodkinson 6.2 2.55 18.02 2.55 15.47 12.04 30.06

57 Danny Cusworth 6.10 2.77 17.99 2.77 15.22 11.00 28.99

120 Helen Waddington 6.2 2.79 18.16 2.79 15.37 12.38 30.54

124 Chris Reaney 6.6 2.82 18.18 2.82 15.36 12.84 31.02

Timed 3

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

SCAMMONDEN DAM HILLCLIMB

Interclub event      - Sunday, May 25th. 2025           -          Course Length: 503 Metres

MGCC North Western Centre



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Speed/Trap Finish

8 Harry Baxter 2A 2.75 17.52 2.75 14.77 11.15 28.67

20 David Coulthard 6.2 2.89 18.35 2.89 15.46 12.16 30.51

21 Ian Hodkinson 6.2 2.73 18.93 2.73 16.20 12.05 30.98

1 David Goodlad SC 2.81 18.02 2.81 15.21 11.55 29.57

2 Peter Messer SD 2.76 18.76 2.76 16.00 12.26 31.02

3 Jonathan Baines 1B 2.81 17.24 2.81 14.43 10.94 28.18

4 Roy Bolderson 1B 3.09 19.61 3.09 16.52 13.02 32.63

5 Luke Powell 1B 2.75 18.10 2.75 15.35 12.24 30.34

27 Matt Elliot 1B 3.01 18.70 3.01 15.69 12.38 31.08

6 Joe Rigby 1C 3.02 18.66 3.02 15.64 11.56 30.22

9 Glenn Collier 2A 2.57 17.85 2.57 15.28 11.56 29.41

10 Nigel Fox 2B 2.72 16.23 2.72 13.51 9.68 25.91

112 James Baxter 5E 2.27 15.48 2.27 13.21 9.76 25.24

18 Mathew Harrison 2A 2.44 17.26 2.44 14.82 11.40 28.66

120 Helen Waddington 6.2 2.78 18.04 2.78 15.26 11.97 30.01

12 Angus Buchan 4A 2.32 16.16 2.32 13.84 11.01 27.17

15 Kimberely Mather 4B 2.12 16.30 2.12 14.18 10.45 26.75

17 Neil Walmsley 6.1 2.98 19.48 2.98 16.50 13.67 33.15

19 Robin Davison 6.2 2.61 18.93 2.61 16.32 12.61 31.54

23 Martin Lunn 6.5 2.80 17.33 2.80 14.53 11.71 29.04

121 Alex Hodkinson 6.2 2.43 17.85 2.43 15.42 11.94 29.79

22 Richard Watkinson 6.4 2.60 18.00 2.60 15.40 12.36 30.36

25 Paul Drake 6.6 2.54 17.17 2.54 14.63 11.23 28.40

26 David Hunt 6.10 2.60 18.25 2.60 15.65 11.83 30.08

57 Danny Cusworth 6.10 2.70 17.72 2.70 15.02 10.95 28.67

14 Martin Walker 4A 3.01 17.34 3.01 14.33 12.53 29.87

Timed 4

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960   -   www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

SCAMMONDEN DAM HILLCLIMB

Interclub event      - Sunday, May 25th. 2025           -          Course Length: 503 Metres

MGCC North Western Centre



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Speed/Trap Finish

1 David Goodlad SC 2.63 17.68 2.63 15.05 11.82 29.50

2 Peter Messer SD 2.72 18.44 2.72 15.72 11.91 30.35

3 Jonathan Baines 1B 2.69 16.99 2.69 14.30 11.05 28.04

4 Roy Bolderson 1B 2.86 19.23 2.86 16.37 13.17 32.40

5 Luke Powell 1B 2.75 18.09 2.75 15.34 12.14 30.23

27 Matt Elliot 1B 2.82 18.75 2.82 15.93 12.55 31.30

6 Joe Rigby 1C 3.02 18.83 3.02 15.81 11.65 30.48

8 Harry Baxter 2A 2.74 17.74 2.74 15.00 11.25 28.99

9 Glenn Collier 2A 2.49 18.21 2.49 15.72 11.93 30.14

21 Ian Hodkinson 6.2 2.53 18.37 2.53 15.84 12.08 30.45

20 David Coulthard 6.2 2.71 17.69 2.71 14.98 12.00 29.69

112 James Baxter 5E 2.26 15.64 2.26 13.38 9.58 25.22

18 Mathew Harrison 2A 2.45 17.48 2.45 15.03 11.70 29.18

120 Helen Waddington 6.2 2.75 18.36 2.75 15.61 12.74 31.10

12 Angus Buchan 4A 2.18 15.63 2.18 13.45 11.00 26.63

15 Kimberely Mather 4B 2.00 16.16 2.00 14.16 10.48 26.64

17 Neil Walmsley 6.1 2.85 19.52 2.85 16.67 13.56 33.08

19 Robin Davison 6.2 2.55 18.85 2.55 16.30 12.85 31.70

121 Alex Hodkinson 6.2 2.51 17.88 2.51 15.37 12.07 29.95

22 Richard Watkinson 6.4 2.55 18.29 2.55 15.74 12.35 30.64

23 Martin Lunn 6.5 2.52 16.77 2.52 14.25 12.09 28.86

25 Paul Drake 6.6 2.42 16.82 2.42 14.40 11.23 28.05

26 David Hunt 6.10 2.55 17.78 2.55 15.23 11.49 29.27

57 Danny Cusworth 6.10 2.58 16.90 2.58 14.32 10.89 27.79

10 Nigel Fox 2B 2.63 16.09 2.63 13.46 9.45 25.54

14 Martin Walker 4A 2.95 17.06 2.95 14.11 10.79 27.85

Timed 5
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SCAMMONDEN DAM HILLCLIMB

Interclub event      - Sunday, May 25th. 2025           -          Course Length: 503 Metres

MGCC North Western Centre



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Speed/Trap Finish

8 Harry Baxter 2A 2.60 16.93 2.60 14.33 11.00 27.93

20 David Coulthard 6.2 2.72 18.39 2.72 15.67 12.79 31.18

1 David Goodlad SC 2.77 17.75 2.77 14.98 11.61 29.36

2 Peter Messer SD 2.79 18.16 2.79 15.37 12.07 30.23

3 Jonathan Baines 1B 2.80 17.12 2.80 14.32 11.21 28.33

4 Roy Bolderson 1B 2.90 19.39 2.90 16.49 13.00 32.39

5 Luke Powell 1B 2.67 17.83 2.67 15.16 11.96 29.79

27 Matt Elliot 1B 2.89 18.68 2.89 15.79 12.70 31.38

6 Joe Rigby 1C 3.05 19.08 3.05 16.03 11.49 30.57

9 Glenn Collier 2A 2.43 17.68 2.43 15.25 11.82 29.50

121 Alex Hodkinson 6.2 2.51 17.99 2.51 15.48 11.88 29.87

18 Mathew Harrison 2A 2.46 16.99 2.46 14.53 11.25 28.24

120 Helen Waddington 6.2 2.68 18.42 2.68 15.74 12.29 30.71

17 Neil Walmsley 6.1 2.84 19.77 2.84 16.93 14.06 33.83

12 Angus Buchan 4A 2.20 15.50 2.20 13.30 10.70 26.20

15 Kimberely Mather 4B 2.10 16.07 2.10 13.97 10.47 26.54

19 Robin Davison 6.2 2.71 18.55 2.71 15.84 12.36 30.91

22 Richard Watkinson 6.4 2.52 18.46 2.52 15.94 12.55 31.01

23 Martin Lunn 6.5 2.50 17.15 2.50 14.65 12.81 29.96

21 Ian Hodkinson 6.2 2.42 17.88 2.42 15.46 12.29 30.17

26 David Hunt 6.10 2.57 18.35 2.57 15.78 11.65 30.00

57 Danny Cusworth 6.10 2.63 17.42 2.63 14.79 10.75 28.17

112 James Baxter 5E 2.53 16.18 2.53 13.65 9.66 25.84

25 Paul Drake 6.6 2.40 16.73 2.40 14.33 11.52 28.25

10 Nigel Fox 2B 2.52 16.10 2.52 13.58 9.51 25.61

Timed 6
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SCAMMONDEN DAM HILLCLIMB

Interclub event      - Sunday, May 25th. 2025           -          Course Length: 503 Metres

MGCC North Western Centre



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Speed/Trap Finish

8 Harry Baxter 2A 2.58 17.28 2.58 14.70 11.06 28.34

20 David Coulthard 6.2 2.68 17.62 2.68 14.94 12.18 29.80

1 David Goodlad SC 2.80 17.99 2.80 15.19 11.47 29.46

2 Peter Messer SD 2.75 18.62 2.75 15.87 12.09 30.71

3 Jonathan Baines 1B 2.67 17.07 2.67 14.40 11.00 28.07

4 Roy Bolderson 1B 3.08 19.78 3.08 16.70 13.11 32.89

5 Luke Powell 1B 2.68 17.78 2.68 15.10 11.98 29.76

27 Matt Elliot 1B 2.91 18.48 2.91 15.57 12.27 30.75

6 Joe Rigby 1C 2.80 18.26 2.80 15.46 11.54 29.80

9 Glenn Collier 2A 2.87 18.03 2.87 15.16 11.50 29.53

121 Alex Hodkinson 6.2 2.56 17.84 2.56 15.28 11.80 29.64

18 Mathew Harrison 2A 2.45 17.16 2.45 14.71 11.57 28.73

120 Helen Waddington 6.2 2.67 17.87 2.67 15.20 12.05 29.92

15 Kimberely Mather 4B 1.93 15.78 1.93 13.85 10.35 26.13

12 Angus Buchan 4A 2.07 15.83 2.07 13.76 184.17 F/R

26 David Hunt 6.10 2.53 2.53 n/a n/a 29.73

23 Martin Lunn 6.5 2.44 17.10 2.44 14.66 11.47 28.57

19 Robin Davison 6.2 2.48 18.53 2.48 16.05 12.51 31.04

57 Danny Cusworth 6.10 2.65 16.98 2.65 14.33 10.84 27.82

22 Richard Watkinson 6.4 2.51 18.10 2.51 15.59 12.53 30.63

21 Ian Hodkinson 6.2 2.51 18.25 2.51 15.74 12.14 30.39

25 Paul Drake 6.6 2.40 16.77 2.40 14.37 11.26 28.03

112 James Baxter 5E 2.28 15.78 2.28 13.50 9.35 25.13

10 Nigel Fox 2B 2.38 15.50 2.38 13.12 9.76 25.26

Timed 7
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SCAMMONDEN DAM HILLCLIMB

Interclub event      - Sunday, May 25th. 2025           -          Course Length: 503 Metres

MGCC North Western Centre



Car No. Driver Class Split 1 Split 2 Sector 1 Sector 2 Sector 3 Speed/Trap Finish

20 David Coulthard 6.2 2.69 2.69 n/a n/a 29.48

1 David Goodlad SC 2.69 17.79 2.69 15.10 11.64 29.43

3 Jonathan Baines 1B 2.66 16.82 2.66 14.16 11.07 27.89

27 Matt Elliot 1B 3.03 18.39 3.03 15.36 12.49 30.88

5 Luke Powell 1B 2.72 17.54 2.72 14.82 11.89 29.43

6 Joe Rigby 1C 3.21 18.75 3.21 15.54 11.78 30.53

8 Harry Baxter 2A 2.66 17.29 2.66 14.63 11.04 28.33

57 Danny Cusworth 6.10 2.62 17.40 2.62 14.78 10.68 28.08

19 Robin Davison 6.2 2.52 18.34 2.52 15.82 12.44 30.78

23 Martin Lunn 6.5 2.40 16.49 2.40 14.09 11.28 27.77

15 Kimberely Mather 4B 2.00 15.84 2.00 13.84 10.54 26.38

120 Helen Waddington 6.2 2.71 17.83 2.71 15.12 12.27 30.10

26 David Hunt 6.10 2.38 17.50 2.38 15.12 11.59 29.09

121 Alex Hodkinson 6.2 2.44 17.60 2.44 15.16 11.86 29.46

Timed 8
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SCAMMONDEN DAM HILLCLIMB

Interclub event      - Sunday, May 25th. 2025           -          Course Length: 503 Metres

MGCC North Western Centre
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